Note: This report may contain data that are not covered by the A2LA accreditation and are marked with an asterisk “★”.
BACL is not responsible for the authenticity of any test data provided by the applicant. Data included from the applicant that
may affect test results are marked with an asterisk ’*’. Customer model name, addresses, names, trademarks etc. are not
considered data.
This report cannot be reproduced except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Unless otherwise stated the
results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested. This report is valid only with a valid digital signature. The
digital signature may be available only under the Adobe software above version 7.0.
FCC PART 18

Multiple Models
TC051K##-S, TC051K***-S :
T：Controller Type: Touch type keypad;
C：Function: C = Microwave, Convection, Grill, (optional) cooking modes
0：Output Power Rating: 0 = 1000W
51：Cavity Size: 51 = 51 liters
K：Develop No.: K = first development
##/***：Shape: Suffix could be from 0 to 9 or from A to Z
S:Cavity material: S = Stainless steel
Model  Difference Refer to the DoS
Voltage Range AC 120V/60Hz
Highest operating frequency 2450 MHz
Input Convection 1600W
Output Microwave power 1000W
Input Microwave power 1650W
Date of Test 2021-03-11 to 2021-03-31
Sample serial number SZ2210309-05910E-EM_S_19L (Assigned by BACL, Shenzhen)
Received date 2021-03-09
Sample/EUT Status Good condition
Objective
This report is in accordance with Part 2-Subpart J, and Part 18-Subparts A, B and C of the Federal
Communication Commissions rules and regulations.
The objective of the manufacturer is to determine compliance with FCC Part 18 limits.
Test Methodology
All measurements contained in this report were conducted with MP-5, FCC Methods of Measurements of
Radio Noise Emissions from ISM Equipment, February 1986. All measurements were performed at Bay
Area Compliance Laboratory Corporation.  The radiated testing was performed at an antenna-to-EUT
distance of 3 meters.
Measurement Uncertainty
Parameter uncertainty
Conducted Emissions ±1.95dB
Radiated
Emissions
Below 1GHz ±4.75dB
Above 1GHz ±4.88dB
Note: The extended uncertainty given in this report is obtained by combining the standard uncertainty times the
coverage factor K with the 95% confidence interval. Otherwise required by the applicant or Product Regulations,
Decision Rule in this report did not consider the uncertainty.
Bay Area Compliance Laboratories Corp. (Shenzhen)                                Report No.: SZ2210309-05910E-EM-00A
FCC Part 18                                                                                                                                               Page 4 of 24
Test Facility
The Test site used by Bay Area Compliance Laboratories Corp. (Shenzhen) to collect test data is located
on the 5F(B-West), 6F, 7F, the 3rd Phase of Wan Li Industrial Building D, Shihua Rd, FuTian Free Trade
Zone, Shenzhen, China.
The test site has been approved by the FCC under the KDB 974614 D01 and is listed in the FCC Public
Access Link (PAL) database, FCC Registration No.: 342867, the FCC Designation No.: CN1221.
The test site has been registered with ISED Canada under ISED Canada Registration Number 3062B.
Bay Area Compliance Laboratories Corp. (Shenzhen)                                Report No.: SZ2210309-05910E-EM-00A
FCC Part 18                                                                                                                                               Page 5 of 24
OPERATING CONDITION/TEST CONFIGURATION
Justification
The EUT was operated at maximum (continuous) RF output power. The loads consisted of water in a glass
beaker in the amounts specified in the test procedure.
EUT Exercise Software
No exercise software was used.
Special Accessories